

No. 20-8035

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

PATRICIA MCINTYRE,  
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff - Respondent,*

v.

REALPAGE, INC. d/b/a ON-SITE,  
*Defendant - Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,  
Philadelphia Division, Case No. 2:18-cv-3934

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

James A. Francis  
John Soumilas  
Lauren KW Brennan  
FRANCIS MAILMAN SOUMILAS, P.C.  
1600 Market Street, Suite 2510  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
jfrancis@consumerlawfirm.com  
jsoumilas@consumerlawfirm.com  
lbrennan@consumerlawfirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent  
Patricia McIntyre

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1    |
| RULE 23(f) REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....   | 5    |
| I. The District Court Properly Found That <i>Bristol-Myers</i> Is Inapplicable<br>To This Federal Court Class Action Under Federal Law ..... | 6    |
| II. The District Court Certified A Class That Can Be Easily<br>Ascertained .....   | 10   |
| III. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Determining<br>That Common Issues Predominate Over Individual Ones.....               | 14   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 20   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....                 | 16             |
| <i>BP Chemical Ltd. v. Formosa Chemical &amp; Fibre Corp.</i> ,<br>229 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2000) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Bridging Communities Inc. v. Top Flite Fin., Inc.</i> ,<br>843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016) .....     | 13             |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....                   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> ,<br>784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....                                    | 3, 10          |
| <i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>256 F.R.D. 492 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....               | 18             |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. RealPage Inc.</i> ,<br>3:18-cv-02737-N (N.D. Tex.) .....               | 1, 2           |
| <i>Feliciano v. CoreLogic Rental Property Solutions, LLC</i> ,<br>332 F.R.D. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... | 15, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Gress v. Freedom Mortg. Co.</i> ,<br>386 F. Supp. 3d 455 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....                     | 6              |
| <i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Barnard</i> ,<br>452 U.S. 89 (1981) .....  | 11, 12         |
| <i>ISL Int’l, Inc. v. Borden Ladner Gervais LLP</i> ,<br>256 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2001) .....           | 9              |
| <i>Jones v. RealPage, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 3:19-cv-02087-B (N.D. Tex.) .....                             | 2              |
| <i>Kelly &amp; Bey v. RealPage, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 2:19-cv-01706-JDW (E.D. Pa.) .....                  | 2              |

*Kramer v. Scientific Control Corp.*,  
534 F.2d 1085 (3d Cir. 1976) ..... 10

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitr. Litig.*,  
289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 5

*Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 13

*McKowan Lowe & Co, Ltd. v. Jasmine*,  
295 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 6

*Miller v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
2017 WL 412641 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2017) ..... 18

*Molock v. Whole Foods Market Grp.*,  
952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 8, 9

*Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.*,  
953 F. 3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC*,  
794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 14

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 9

*Plumbers’ Local Union No. 690 Health Plan v. Apotex Corp.*,  
2017 WL 3129147 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2017) ..... 6, 7

*Ramirez v. TransUnion, LLC*,  
951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank*,  
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 5

*Saylor v. RealPage, Inc.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-13768-RBK-KMW (D.N.J.) ..... 2

*Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2015) ..... 15, 16, 19

*Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.*,  
385 Fed. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*Summerfield v. Equifax Info, Servs. LLC*,  
264 F.R.D. 133 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009)..... 18

*Taha v County of Bucks*,  
862 F.3d (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 20

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 14

**Statutes**

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x, et seq..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681n..... 15

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 5(c) and 32(f) ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

*Federal Trade Commission v. RealPage Inc.*, 3:18-cv-02737-N (N.D. Tex.)  
Available at <https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/152-3059/realpage-inc>..... 2

CFPB, *Supervisory Highlights* (Summer 2015), available at  
[http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201506\\_cfpb\\_supervisory-highlights.pdf](http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201506_cfpb_supervisory-highlights.pdf) ..... 17
